A decrease in ERV would decrease fair value. A decrease in the equivalent yield would increase the fair value.

Sensitivity of measurement of significant unobservable inputs
The determination of the valuation of the Group’s investment property portfolio is open to judgements and is

inherently subjective by nature.

Sensitivity analysis – impact of changes in initial yields and passing rent

Initial yields of the Group’s investment properties at 31 December 2021 range from 3.8% to 6.6% (year ended

30 June 2021: 3.9% to 6.2%; six months ended  31 December 2020: 4.2% to 6.1%).  Rental values (being passing rents

or ERV as relevant) on the Group’s investment properties at 31 December 2021 range from £0.3m to £4.8 million

(year ended 30 June 2021: £0.4 million to £4.8 million; six months ended 31 December 2020: £0.4 million to

£4.1 million).

 30

12. Investment Properties (continued)

The table below analyses the sensitivity on the fair value of investment properties for changes in rental values and

net initial yields:

+1%
Rental
value

£m

-1%
Rental
value

£m

+0.25%
Net Initial

Yield
£m

-0.25%
Net Initial

Yield
£m

(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of
investment properties as at 31 December 2021 14.1 (14.1)   (72.3) 81.9

(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of
investment properties as at 31 December 2020 8.9 (8.9)   (44.7) 49.8

(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of
investment properties as at 30 June 2021 11.5   (11.5) (58.8) 65.6

13. Investment in joint ventures
As at 31 December 2021 the Group has one joint venture investment. On the 28 May 2020, the Group entered into

a 50:50 joint venture with the British Airways Pension Trustees Limited to acquire 100% of the issued share capital

in Horndrift Limited for a combined total consideration of £102.0m plus costs.

On the 17 February 2021, the joint venture also acquired 100% of the issued share capital in Cornerford Limited for

a combined total consideration of £115m plus costs.

Horndrift and Cornerford Limited each hold a 25.2% share of certain beneficial interests in a property trust